

70491-5

70491-5

NO. 70491-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

SARAH A. EVISON,

Appellant,

v.

DAVID VOSSLER, M.D., VALLEY MEDICAL CENTER – KING
COUNTY HOSPITAL DISTRICT NO. 1,

Respondents.


 STATE OF WASHINGTON
 COURT OF APPEALS
 DIVISION I
 2011 SEP 23 11:10:54

BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

Bruce W. Megard, Jr., WSBA #27560
 Carol Sue Janes, WSBA #16557
 Michael F. Madden, WSBA #8747
 Bennett Bigelow & Leedom, P.S.
 601 Union Street, Suite 1500
 Seattle, WA 98101
 (206) 622-5511

Attorneys for Defendants David
 Vossler, MD and Valley Medical
 Center – King County Hospital
 District No. 1

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
II.	ISSUES PRESENTED	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
	A. Factual History.....	3
	B. Procedural History	4
IV.	ARGUMENT.....	8
	A. The standard of review is de novo.....	9
	B. This Court can and should affirm the dismissal of Valley Medical Center based on the lack of experts	9
	C. Alternatively, the Court can affirm in reliance on <i>McDevitt</i> , because no decision has ever invalidated the continuing pre-suit notice requirement for actions against public entities	16
	D. Alternatively, this Court may stay this matter pending resolution of the <i>McDevitt</i> partial reconsideration.....	25
V.	CONCLUSION.....	25
VI.	APPENDIX.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addison v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 771 (S.D. Miss. 2000).....	16
<i>Briggs v. Nova Services</i> , 135 Wn. App. 955, 147 P.3d 616 (2006).....	14-15
<i>Butler v. Joy</i> , 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671 (2003)	14
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	17
<i>Coggle v. Snow</i> , 56 Wn. App. 499, 784 P.2d 554 (1990).....	14-15
<i>Durand v. HIMC Corp.</i> , 151 Wn. App. 818, 214 P.3d 189 (2009).....	15
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 115 Wn. App. 740, 63 P.3d 841 (2003).....	18
<i>Ferrin v. Donnellefeld</i> , 74 Wn.2d 283, 444 P.2d 701 (1968).....	12
<i>Gross v. Sunding</i> , 139 Wn.2d 54, 161 P.3d 380 (2007)	15
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	11-12
<i>Hardesty v. Stenchever</i> , 82 Wn. App. 253, 917 P.2d 577 (1996).....	21
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	10, 12
<i>Hoflin v. City of Ocean Shores</i> , 121 Wn.2d 113, 847 P.2d 428 (1993).....	10
<i>James B. Beam Distilling Co. v. Georgia</i> , 501 U.S. 529 (1991)	23
<i>Kitsap Alliance of Property Owners v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Bd.</i> , 160 Wn. App. 250, 255 P.3d 696 (2011).....	23
<i>Lee v. Sauvage</i> , 38 Wn. App. 699, 689 P.2d 404 (1984).....	17
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 264, 208 P.3d 1092 (2009)	23
<i>McDevitt v. Harborview Med. Ctr.</i> , __ Wn.2d __, 291 P.3d 876 (2012).....	1- 9, 16-23, 25
<i>McGowan v. State</i> , 148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002)	9
<i>McKee v. American Home Products Corp.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 701, 782 P.2d 1045 (1989)	11
<i>Medina v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	18

<i>Morinaga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wn. App. 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	10
<i>Morris v. Swedish Health Svcs.</i> , 148 Wn. App. 771, 200 P.3d 261 (2009).....	24
<i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> , 154 Wn. App. 735, 229 P.3d 812 (2009).....	15-16
<i>Moyer v. Clark</i> , 75 Wn.2d 800, 454 P.2d 374 (1969)	12
<i>O'Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	13, 18
<i>Pelton v. Tri-State Mem. Hosp.</i> , 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992).....	11-12
<i>Reese v. Stroh</i> , 128 Wn.2d 300, 907 P.2d 282 (1995).....	12
<i>Ruffer v. St. Frances Cabrini Hosp.</i> , 56 Wn. App. 625, 784 P.2d 1288, rev. denied, 114 Wn.2d 1023, 792 P.2d 535 (1990).....	11
<i>Schmitz v. State</i> , 68 Wn. App. 486, 843 P.2d 1109 (1993).....	24
<i>Skagit County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1 v. State Dep't of Revenue</i> , 158 Wn. App. 426, 242 P.3d 909 (2010).....	18
<i>Smith v. Ayres</i> , 845 F.2d 1360 (5 th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>State v. Nikolich</i> , 137 Wash. 62, 241 P. 664 (1925).....	17
<i>Swanson v. Brigham</i> , 18 Wn. App. 647, 571 P.2d 217 (1977).....	10-11
<i>Turner v. Kohler, M.D.</i> , 54 Wn. App. 688, 775 P.2d 474 (1989).....	13
<i>Vant Leven v. Kretzler</i> , 56 Wn. App. 349, 783 P.2d 611 (1989).....	11
<i>Waples v. Yi</i> , 169 Wn.2d 152, 234 P.3d 187 (2010).....	1, 19, 22, 24
<i>Winston v. Department of Corrections</i> , 130 Wn. App. 61, 121 P.3d 1201 (2005)	16
<i>Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	10-11

Statutes

Laws of 1961, ch. 136, § 1.....	18
Laws of 1963, ch. 159, § 3.....	18
Laws of 2006, ch. 8, § 314.....	18
Laws of 2012, ch. 250.....	19
Laws of 2013, ch. 82.....	19
RCW 4.92	18-19, 21, 24
RCW 4.92.100	18-19
RCW 4.96.020	2, 4, 18-20, 25
RCW 4.96.041	21
RCW 7.70	10

RCW 7.70.040(2).....	11-12
RCW 7.70.100(1).....	1-2, 4-6, 17-20, 22-25
RCW 7.70.110	24
RCW 7.70.130	24
RCW 70.44.010	18

Other Authorities

CR 56(f).....	5, 13, 15-16
RAP 12.2.....	25
RAP 8.1(b)(3)	25

Rules

Dobbs' <i>Law of Torts</i> , § 198 (2013)	12
---	----

Constitutional Provisions

Wash. St. Const. Art. 2, § 26	4, 17, 20
